
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Mason, 
D Taylor, Wann, Webb, and Lomas 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes                                                                         (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2020. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 13 
July 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Governance Update Presentations    (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

Finance Update – The Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial 
Procurement will give a short presentation to update the committee 
on challenges and the financial response in relation to the 
coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Governance Update – The Monitoring Officer will give a give a 
short presentation to update the committee on changes to guidance 
and practice in relation to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit        (Pages 17 - 42) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of internal audit work 
undertaken in 2019/20 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. 
 

6. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2020/21     (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2020/21. It 
also includes details of the planned programme of counter fraud 
work. 
 

7. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer               (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee will receive a report of the 
Monitoring Officer since her appointment in December 2019, 
addressing the Council’s governance and assurance frameworks.  
It is intended that this report shall support the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential 
Indicators 2019/20                                                   (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee are asked to note and  
scrutinise the Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of  
Prudential Indicators 2019/20 at Annex 1.   
 

9. Statement of Accounts 2019/20                           (Pages 85 - 274) 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee are asked to note the draft 
pre-audit statement of accounts, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, for the financial year ended 31 March 2020.  
 

10. Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer 
since 23 March 2020                                            (Pages 275 - 284) 
 

Committee Members are asked to note the Monitoring Officer’s 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution since 23 March 2020. 
 
 
 



 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 11 March 2020 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Cullwick 
(substitute for Cllr Fisher), Lomas, Fenton 
(substitute for Cllr Mason), D Taylor, Wann 
and Webb 
 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillors Fisher and Mason 

 

Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 
 
Chair's Remarks - Independent Member 
 

The Chair announced that one of the Independent Members, Mr 
Mann, had decided to resign from the committee.  A new 
appointment would be made in due course. 
 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Cullwick declared a personal interest in in Agenda Item 4 
(Review of the Council’s Constitution), insofar as the proposals 
related to the Lord Mayoralty, as he was the Lord Mayor Elect.  
 

55. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 

56. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that two members of the public had registered to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme.  Neither was present at the meeting, but both had 
submitted written representations. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Having taken advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Chair 
indicated that the comments of the first speaker, Michael 
Hammill, would be held over to the next meeting since they did 
not relate to the review of the Constitution.  He then read out the 
comments of the second speaker, Gwen Swinburn, which 
detailed concerns about a number of the proposed amendments 
to the Constitution and the lack of reasons provided for each of 
the proposals. 
 
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

57. Review of the Council's Constitution  

 

Members considered a report which set out the amendments 
proposed to the City of York Council’s Constitution and asked 
Members to recommended these to Full Council for approval. 
 
Proposals to review the Constitution had been agreed by both 
Audit and Governance Committee and Executive at their 
meetings in September 2019.  A staged approach had been 
agreed, with the first stage being a review of the current 
Constitution document for accuracy and consistency.  Appendix 
1 to the report set out the amendments proposed as a result of 
that review, including proposed changes to the Audit & 
Governance Committee’s terms of reference at Appendix 1A.  
Also attached, at Appendix 2, were draft terms of reference for a 
Governance Review Working Group that would be convened for 
the second stage of the review. 
 
Officers explained that the document at Appendix 1 was 
essentially a work in progress and would be edited to correct 
any typographical errors and inconsistencies before being 
presented to Council.  Consideration would also be given to how 
best to make the Constitution available online.  Members then 
gave full co
[...]

age 13



Working together to improve and make a difference

Amendments to the Constitution 

and Guidance
The following have all been published on the Council’s website:

• Urgent Decision Making Guidance issued on 23rd March 2020;

• Remote Meetings Guidance and amendment to Standing 

Orders issued on 29thApril 2020;

• Delivery of Scrutiny guidance issued on 21st May 2020;

• Amendments to Public Participation Rules issued on 22nd June 

2020

P
age 14



Working together to improve and make a difference

Current Practice

• All arrangements remain under constant review by the Monitoring Officer 

and Democratic Services

• Decision-making has largely returned to business as usual but the 

temporary amendments to the Constitution do remain in place

• Delivering a comprehensive range of Member meetings remotely

• Meetings calendar published until October 2020, and work on-going in 

planning for the remainder of the municipal year which will take into 

account the national position and any future guidance which may be 

published

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 15 July 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
Summary 

1 This report summarises the outcome of internal audit work 
undertaken in 2019/20 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. 

Background 

2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). In respect of reporting, the relevant 
PSIAS standard (2450) states that the Chief Audit Executive 
(CAE)1 should provide an annual report to the board2. The 
report should include: 

(a) details of the scope of the work undertaken and the time 
period to which the opinion refers (together with 
disclosure of any restrict
[...]
evant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

22 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

23 The work of internal audit helps the council achieve its 
objectives by evaluating and promoting improvement in the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

Implications 

24 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

Page 21



 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

25 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.    

Recommendation 

26 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of internal audit work undertaken.   

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(d) note the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Reason 

Page 22



To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

(e) note the new audit opinions and definitions to be adopted 
from 2020/21 onwards 

Reason 
To comply with internal audit recommended practice 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 15 July 

2020 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit and Monitoring Reports to Audit and Governance 
Committee in 2019/20 (September, December) 

 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 

 CIPFA – The Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Sector 
Organisations 

 
Annexes 

 Annex 1 - 2019/20 audit work carried out  

Page 23



 Annex 2 - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP) 

 Annex 3 – audit opinions and definitions (for 2020/21 audit 
work) 

 
 
 

Page 24



ANNEX 1 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN IN 2019/20 

 

AUDIT WORK COMPLETED / REPORTS ISSUED STATUS1 

Corporate & Cross-Cutting  

Absence Management 
 

Fieldwork completed 

Data Quality 
 

Fieldwork completed (Substantial Assurance) 

Financial Resilience Fieldwork completed  

(No opinion given) 

Health and Safety Draft report issued 

(High Assurance) 

Home Working Draft report issued 

(Substantial Assurance) 

Information Security Checks 
 

Reasonable Assurance 

ICT – Licence Management Draft report issued 

(Reasonable Assurance) 

ICT – Server Administration & Security Draft report issued 

(Substantial Assurance) 

Project Risk Management Fieldwork completed 

(Reasonable Assurance) 

Transparency Fieldwork completed 

                                                           
1 Draft audit opinions have been included where reports have not been finalised due to Covid-19. The opinion could change if 
significant new information is received which changes the auditors opinion of risk and control. 

P
age 25



AUDIT WORK COMPLETED / REPORTS ISSUED STATUS1 

(Substantial Assurance) 

  

Main Financial Systems  

Council Tax & NNDR Draft report issued 

(Substantial 
[...]
commended by CIPFA are: 

Opinion Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal 
controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited 
 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in 

place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which 

may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited 

Limited Assurance Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is 

required to the system of governance, risk management and control to effectively 

manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited 

No Assurance Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-

compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control is 

inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area 

audited 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  15 July 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2020/21 

 
Summary 

1 This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2020/21. 
It also includes details of the planned programme of counter 
fraud work. 
 

2 The audit plan includes an allocation of time for work already 
undertaken in the period, in response to Covid-19. 

 
Background 

3 The council’s internal audit service has to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and the council’s own 
Internal Audit Charter. The standards and charter require that 
the Head of Internal Audit gives an annual opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management, and control. The basis for the 
opinion i
[...]
rant payment 
processes and the investigation of suspected Covid-19 related 
grant fraud. It is expected that the level of reactive fraud 
investigations resulting from Covid-19 related issues will 
continue to increase as issues come to light through post 
payment assurance processes.   
 

16 Total planned days for 2020/21 are 1,060, which is the same 
as for 2019/20. 

 
Consultation 

17 In preparing the audit and counter fraud plans consultation 
has taken place with the Audit and Governance Committee, 
and key officers across the council.  

 
Options  

18 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 

Page 45



Analysis 

19 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 
 

Council Plan 

20 The work of internal audit and counter fraud supports overall 
aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the council a more 
effective organisation. 

 

Implications 

21 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 
 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

22 The council will be non-compliant with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards if the internal audit plan is not 
approved by the committee, and it may be subject to 
increased scrutiny and challenge.  

   
Recommendation 

23 Members are asked to  
 

- approve the 2020/21 internal audit plan and note the 
proposed counter fraud plan. 

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 
overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service.   

Page 46



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 6/7/20 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Ward
[...]
s a result of post payment 
assurance work. The team will continue to 
investigate cases and support the recovery of 
funds.   
 

National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) 
 

Coordinating submission of data to the Cabinet 
Office for the NFI national fraud data matching 
programme and investigation of matches. 
 

Fraud Liaison 
 
 

Acting as a single point of contact for the 
Department for Work and Pensions, to provide 
data to support their housing benefit 
investigations.  

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 
1. Purpose/Summary 
  

To receive a report of the Monitoring Officer since her appointment in 
December 2019, addressing the Council’s governance and assurance 
frameworks.  It is intended that this report shall support the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement.  This report covers the period 2019-
2020 but where necessary provides updating information from 1st April 
2020, to the point of submission of the Annual Governance Statement 
in June 2020. 
 

 2. Information  
  

The Council’s Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 
commenced in post on 16th December 2019.  This is a newly created 
senior post and has strategic management of the following services: 
 

 Legal Services; 

 Information Governance and Customer Complaints; 

 Democratic Services & Civic Office; 

 Elections; and 

 Internal Audit 
 
Since her appointment, the Monitoring Officer has:  
  

 Met with the Council’s Head of Paid Service and s151 Officer; 

 Met with the Head of Internal Audit and the Council’s External 
Auditor, Mazars; 

 Met with the Corporate Directors [Amanda, Sharon, Sharon, 
Neil]; 

 Been consulted on and contributed to the Council’s current 
Code of Corporate Governance; 

 Been consulted on and contributed to the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/2020; and 

 Undertaken a review of the Council’s constitution and in doing 
so has attended a number of co
[...]
includes any 
declarations of gifts and hospitality received during the year. 
 
Register of Officers' Interests  
 
Managers continue to ensure that officers are aware of their 
obligations in respect of the Register of Officers' Interests. The register 
is maintained by the Monitoring Officer.  This includes any 
declarations of gifts and hospitality received during the year. 

 
 
 
 

Page 68



9 
 

11. Opinion of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Based on her work to date, the Monitoring Officer is of the opinion that 
effective governance and assurance frameworks are currently in place 
but it is also acknowledged that action does need to be taken to 
ensure that the council’s governance and ethical governance 
frameworks remain robust and fit for purpose. 

 
 

 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 

City of York Council 
 

June 2020 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance Committee                 15th July 2020 

Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

 Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential Indicators    
  2019/20 
 

Summary 
 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny 
of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2019/20 approved by full Council on 28 February 2019.   
 

2. Attached at Annex 1 is the draft Treasury Management Annual Report and 
Review of Prudential Indicators 2019/20, which provides an update on 
treasury management activity during the year.  
 
Recommendation 
 

3. Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2019/20 at 
Annex 1 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 

are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with rega
[...]
www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3254/2016_peer_review
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20038/budget_and_spending/1011/council_budget
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=733
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=733
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=437&MId=10680&Ver=4


 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Audit & Governance Committee 15 July 2020  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer since 

23rd March 2020 

Summary 

The COVID-19 pandemic and the resulting lockdown from 23rd March 
2020, immediately prevented the Council from holding public Member 
meetings at the Council Offices.  In the absence of this crucial decision-
making function, it has been necessary for the Monitoring Officer to 
make essential amendments to the Constitution as detailed within this 
report.  The amendments detailed within this report have all been 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
Background 
 
Urgent Decision-Making Guidance 

 
In accordance with the Constitution, the Council undertakes its business 
via a range of functions, namely Council meetings (Full Council, 
Executive and Regulatory committees), Scrutiny meetings, Executive 
Member Decisions and Officer Decisions.  
 
In response to national advice and guidance in respect of COVID-19, the 
Council is unable to sustain the above mentioned functions and hence 
an urgent Scheme of Delegation is required to enable business as usual 
decision making to still take place safely and as transparently as 
possible.  There also needs to be a mechanism in place which can 
ensure the Council can make urgent decisions so as to fully protect and 
meet the best interests of the Council, its staff and residents. 
 
Publication of Decisions made using the Urgent Decision-Making 
Guidance  

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution, any 
decisions made using the urgent powers of the Chief Executive / Deputy 

Page 
[...]
81



4 
 

Cllr Smalley - Culture, Leisure 
and Communities 

 Community Consultation and 
Engagement 

 Ward Committees 

 Community Centres 

 Volunteering 

 Equalities 

 Parish Council liaison 

 Leisure and Sport 

 Tourism 

 Arts, Music, Culture and Heritage 

 Libraries 

 Adult Education and Lifelong 
Learning 

 

  

Cllr Waller - Economy and 
Strategic Planning 

 Economic Development and 
Strategy 

 Regeneration 

 High Streets 

 Business Friendly Council and 
Business Support 

 Skills Development and 
Apprenticeships 

 Regulatory Enforcement 

 Health and Safety Enforcement 

 Environmental Health and Food 
Hygiene 

 Public Protection and Trading 
Standards 

 Planning Policy, Conservation 
and Urban Design 

 Neighbourhood Planning 

 Planning and Development 
Management 

 Building Control 

 

Page 282



5 
 

  

Cllr Widdowson - Environment 
and Climate Change 

 Flood Protection 

 Community Environment Team 

 Waste Management and 
Recycling 

 Street Environment 

 Environment Strategy 

 Green Infrastructure and 
Biodiversity 

 Air Quality 

 Climate Change and Sustainability 

 Parks and Open Spaces 

 Performance and Business 
Intelligence  

 

 

Page 283



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Finance and Governance Update Presentations
	Governance Presentation

	5 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit
	HoIA report July 2020 Annex 1 (2019-20 audit work)
	HoIA report July 2020 Annex 2 (QAIP)
	HoIA report July 2020 Annex 3 (new audit opinions)

	6 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Plans 2020/21
	Annex 1 - internal audit plan 2020-21
	Annex 2 - counter fraud Plan 2020-21

	7 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer
	8 Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential Indicators 2019/20
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 1920 Outturn
	2019-20 TM v1 outturn

	9 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Annex A
	Draft Statement of Accounts 19-20
	City of York Council - Local Code of Corporate Governance 1920

	10 Amendments to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer since 23 March 2020
	Appendix 1 - Amendments to Portfolio Holder Responsibilities_ (002)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JULY 2020 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS PAVLOVIC (CHAIR), FISHER 
(VICE-CHAIR), MASON, WEBB, LOMAS, FENTON 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND BAKER (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D TAYLOR AND WANN 

 

1.        DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2.      MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 

2020 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. As a point of information, it was 
noted that the constitutional changes recommended 
to Council at that meeting would be referred to Full 
Council, as required, when it was possible to hold 
that Full Council meeting further to the Covid 19 
pandemic.  

 

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
from Ms G Swinburn, who spoke on various governance issues: 
the circumstances under which the Monitoring Officer had called 
for review and reconsideration of an Officer report, leading to 
the cancellation of an associated call-in; the new model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors; the inadequacy of complaints 
processes; the Annual Governance Statement; senior 
permanent recruitment and payments made to the former Chief 
Executive. 
 

4.  FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE PRESENTATIONS  
 
Members received presentations on updates relating to the 
financial response to and challenges arising from the Covid 19 



pandemic, as well in relation to governance changes to 
guidance and practice arising from the pandemic. 
 
On the financial update, the Head of Corporate Finance & 
Commercial Procurement responded to various questions 
regarding ongoing monitoring of the financial position and the 
requirement to review the budget and/or reduce expenditure in 
the year ahead. Whilst an emergency budget review was 
unlikely for the coming year, a restriction on expenditure may be 
necessary and further savings would likely need to be identified 
in the next 3-5 years. 
 
On the governance update, the Monitoring Officer outlined the 
changes which had been made and responded to questions 
regarding the urgent decision making guidance issued on 23 
March 2020 and to the resumption of ‘physical’ meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updates on the financial and  
Governance services as impacted by Covid 19, be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee be properly informed 
about key developments in these service areas, in view of the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

5.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report detailing the outcome of internal 
audit work undertaken in 2019/20 and reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk management 
and internal control framework. The Head of Internal Audit also 
advised that the Council’s Audit Charter had been reviewed but 
no change was considered necessary, 
 
The Head of Internal Audit responded to various questions from 
Members regarding reports on limited assurance audits, the 
impact on audit arrangements of a new CIPFA ‘high assurance’ 
ranking, and on the impact of new ways of working identified in 
the summary of 2019/20 audit work at Annex 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the results of internal audit work undertaken in 2019/20 
be noted;   



Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(ii) the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and internal control, 
be noted; 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of 
internal audit findings. 

(iii) the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conforms with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards, be noted; 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit. 

(iv) the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement, be noted 

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

(v) the new audit opinions and definitions to be 
adopted from 2020/21 onwards, be noted. 

Reason 
To comply with internal audit recommended practice 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD PLANS 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report seeking approval to the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 20/20/21, 
including counter fraud work. This report had been delayed due 
to the Covid 19 pandemic and had therefore been updated in 
the interim, whilst the Audit Plan included an allocation of time 
for work already undertaken during that period.  The Plan was 
high level and risk based and designed to be flexible to respond 
to need at this critical time. 
 



RESOLVED: That the internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be 
approved and the proposed Counter Fraud Plan, be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the Committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service. 

 

7.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Monitoring 
Officer, since her appointment in December 2019, addressing 
the Council’s governance and assurance frameworks and 
intended to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to a range of questions, 
advising Members that some procedures may need to be 
reviewed to ensure compliance with the revised model Code of 
Conduct recently released. In relation to questions regarding the 
number of cases with maladministration found without a report 
and regarding Housing Ombudsman cases, she undertook to 
provide a written response or to report back at a future meeting, 
when the Annual Complaints report would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer 
be noted.  
 

8.     TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT & REVIEW 
OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report setting out the draft Treasury 
Management Annual Report and Review of Prudential 
Indicators covering 2019/20, outlining treasury management 
activity during the year for the scrutiny of this Committee.  
 
In response to a question about borrowing, the Head of 
Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement set out the 
Council’s process and arrangements.  It was, then 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Annual Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators for 2019/20, be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements be updated on a regular 
basis with a view to making sure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions 



have properly fulfilled their responsibilities in relation 
to delegation and reporting. 

 

9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
Members considered a report setting out the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, prior to auditing. The Council’s external 
auditors attended the meeting to respond to queries if required 
and confirmed that Covid 19 had not impacted on the Accounts 
before Members due to the lockdown starting at the end of the 
financial year.  Responses were given to various detailed 
questions from Members around housing stock and the position 
relating to factoring in highways assets, after which it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the pre-audit Statement of Accounts, 
including the Annual Governance Statement, for the year ended 
31 March 2020, be noted, subject to formal sign-off being 
considered at the next or a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

10.  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION BY THE 
MONITORING OFFICER SINCE 23 MARCH 2020  
 
Members considered a report setting out essential amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Constitution to enable 
effective and urgent decision making to continue in the Council 
during the Covid 19 pandemic.  Such amendments included 
implementation of urgent decision making guidance, publication 
arrangements for urgent decisions, additional Standing Orders 
to facilitate the operation of remote meetings as required by the 
Covid 19 Regulations, together with statutory arrangements for 
scrutiny and changes to facilitate and improve public 
participation at meetings, during  this time.   Details of those 
constitutional amendments made had been published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
A debate then ensued on the possibility of reviewing the 
Constitution further, following up on the recent ‘tidying up’ 
exercise with a view to making it easier to interpret and to 
improving transparency and consistency, prior to a more 
substantial governance review of the Council’s decision making 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 



(i) The constitutional amendments made by the 
Monitoring Officer during the Covid 19 pandemic, be 
noted; and  

(ii) A  report be received at a future meeting, identifying 
constitutional elements for further review, as set out 
above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


